consistency of authoritative literature by addressing (1) practice issues that have been identified during
implementation and application of certain GASB Statements and (2) accounting and financial reporting for financial
guarantees. The implementation of GASB Statement No. 99 did not have an effect on the financial statements of
the Academy.

4. DEPOSITS

At June 30, 2023, the carrying amount and bank balance of the Academy deposits was $3,288,417.  Of the
Academy’s bank balance, $250,000 was covered by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) with the
remainder being uninsured and uncollateralized.  There are no significant statutory restrictions regarding the deposit
and investment of funds by the nonprofit corporation.

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

Horizon Science Academy Cleveland Middle School - Cuyahoga County Page 19

5. CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 96 (see Note 3), the Academy has reported an intangible capital
asset for the right-to-use computer software which is reflected in the schedule below. Capital asset activity for the
fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

June 30, 2022 Additions Deletions June 30, 2023
Capital Assets, Being Depreciated/Amortized:
Intangible Right-To-Use:
  Building 2,266,565$   225,527$   (2,266,565)$   225,527$
  School Vehicles 22,248   -   -   22,248
  Computer Software 7,809   -   -   7,809
Improvements 163,153   37,252   (19,450) 180,955
Equipment-Instructional 574,150   4,705   (37,355) 541,500
Equipment-Office 25,441   -   -   25,441
Total Capital Assets 3,059,366   267,484   (2,323,370)   1,003,480
Less:  Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization:
Intangible Right-To-Use:
  Building (453,131)   (377,479)  774,410   (56,200)
  School Vehicles - (9,270)   -   (9,270)
  Computer Software - (3,905)   -   (3,905)
Improvements (53,188)   (15,988)   19,450   (49,726)
Equipment-Instructional (252,323)   (148,670)  37,355   (363,638)
Equipment-Office (7,630)   (4,532)   -   (12,162)
Total Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization (766,272)   (559,844)  831,215   (494,901)
Net Capital Assets 2,293,094$   (292,360)$   (1,492,155)$   508,579$

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS

The Statewide retirement systems provide both pension benefits and other postemployment benefits (OPEB).

Net Pension Liability/Net OPEB Liability/Asset

The net pension liability and the net OPEB liability/asset reported on the statement of net position represents a
liability or asset to employees for pensions and OPEB, respectively.

Pensions and OPEB are a component of exchange transactions–between an employer and its employees–of salaries
and benefits for employee services.  Pensions/OPEB are provided to an employee–on a deferred-payment basis–as
part of the total compensation package offered by an employer for employee services each financial period.  The

[…]

coverage from the prior year. There have been no settlements exceeding coverage in any of the last three fiscal
years and there has been no significant reduction in coverage from the prior year.

B. Workers Compensation

The Academy pays the State Workers Compensation System a premium for employee injury coverage. The
premium is calculated by multiplying the monthly total gross payroll by a factor that is calculated by the State.
100% of this premium was paid for fiscal year 2023.

9. EMPLOYEE MEDICAL AND DENTAL BENEFITS

The Academy has contracted with a private carrier to provide employee medical/surgical benefits. The Academy
pays 70% of the monthly premium and the employee is responsible for the remaining 30%. The Academy has also
contracted with private carriers to provide dental coverage. The Academy pays 70% of the monthly premium and
the employee is responsible for the remaining 30%.

10. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 96 (see Note 3), the Academy has reported obligations for
SBITA payable which is reflected in the schedule below.  The Academy’s long-term obligations during the year
consist of the following:

Restated Amounts
Balance Balance Due in

June 30, 2022  Additions Reductions June 30, 2023   One Year

Leases payable 1,884,652$   225,527$   (1,921,889)$   188,290$   182,728$
SBITA payable 7,809   -   (4,000)   3,809  3,809
Net pension liability 1,343,578   1,440,869   -  2,784,447  -
Net OPEB liability 81,048   41,422   -  122,470   -
  Total 3,317,087$   1,707,818$   (1,925,889)$   3,099,016$   186,537$

Leases Payable
On April 22, 2016, the Academy entered into a lease agreement with New Plan Learning for building space.  On
March 15, 2023, the Academy terminated this lease agreement and entered into a new lease agreement with Horizon
Science Academy of Cleveland High School for building space at 6100 S. Marginal Rd. in Cleveland, Ohio.  The
new lease commences March 16, 2023 and ends June 30, 2024.  The Academy has reported a gain of $74,110 on
the disposal of the intangible right-to-use building lease asset related to the terminated lease agreement.  In 2022,
the Academy entered into a 3-year lease agreement for a school vehicle.  The Academy is lessee under the following
lease agreements:

Lease Lease
Commencement Term End Payment

Purpose   Date   (Years)   Date   Method

Building Space 2023 1.8 2024 Monthly
School Vehicle 2022 3 2025 Monthly

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

Horizon Science Academy Cleveland Middle School - Cuyahoga County Page 37

10. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS - (Continued)

The following is a schedule of future lease payments required under the lease agreements:

   Fiscal Year  Principal   Interest   Total

2024 182,728$   4,688$   187,416$
2025 5,562  -   5,562

Total 188,290$   4,688$   192,978$

SBITA Payable
The Academy has entered into an arrangement for the right-to-use computer software.  Due to the implementation
of GASB Statement No. 96, the Academy has reported an intangible capital asset and a corresponding SBITA
liability for the future scheduled payments under the arrangement.  The Academy has entered into the following
SBITA:

Agreement Agreement
Commencement Term End Payment

Purpose   Date   (Years)   Date   Method

Computer Software 2021 3 2024 Annual

The following is a schedule of future payments required under the SBITA:

   Fiscal Year   Principal   Interest   Total